generation/supply positioning and by the final sale pricing policies in electricity supply.

At the end of 2021, gas prices began to climb, reaching peak levels in 2022, following the boost caused by the
effects of the war in Ukraine. Beginning in 2023, a downward correction was observed, leading to a phase of relative
stability towards the end of the first half of 2024. A significant rebound then occurred until February 2025, followed
by a further correction that led to a more stable environment towards the end of the first half of 2025.

The Group might be affected by the regulatory measures that the European Commission intends to approve in order
to steadily reduce the European Union's energy dependence on Russia, through the gradual, coordinated and safe
elimination of imports of natural gas, oil and nuclear energy from that country (see Note 2.5.c and Appendix II).

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. and subsidiaries I Interim report 30 June 2025

42

The sensitivity of profit and equity (Other equity components) to changes in the fair value of derivatives arranged to
hedge commodity prices and derivatives not designated as hedge accounting is as follows:

Increase/decrease in gas
price

Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on equity before
tax

30.06.2025 +10% — (142)

 -10 % — 142

31.12.2024 +10% — (241)

 -10 % — 241

Increase/decrease in
electricity price

Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on equity before
tax

30.06.2025 +10% (3) (130)

 -10 % 2 130

31.12.2024 +10% (2) (131)

 -10 % 4 131

Increase/decrease in the
price of CO2 emission

allowances

Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on equity before
tax

30.06.2025 +10% — 3

 -10 % — (3)

31.12.2024 +10% — —

 -10 % — —

Business segment sensitivity to oil, gas and electricity prices is described below:

– Gas and electricity distribution: This is a regulated activity in which revenue and profit margins are linked to
distribution infrastructure management services, irrespective of the prices of the commodities distributed.

– Gas and electricity: Profit margins on gas and electricity supply activities are directly affected by commodity
prices. In this regard, Naturgy has a risk policy that stipulates, among other aspects, the tolerance range, based
on applicable risk limits. Measures employed to keep risk within the stipulated limits include active